Land Proclaimed as Road in Blocks VIII and IX, and Road Closed in Blocks V, VIII, and IX, Kauru Survey District, Waitaki County

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby pro-claim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Kauru Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

- R. P. Being 1 6.2 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2018 and D.P. 2019, being part Sections 5 and 6, Block IX.
- 0 0 3.3 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 4, Block IX.
- Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 6, Block IX, and part Section 5, Block VIII. 0 9 6
- 0 0 5.3 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 4, Block VIII.
- Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 5, Block VIII. 0 1 2
- 2 31.5 Part Lots 1 and 3, D.P. 2019, being part Section 5, Block VIII. 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2148 (S.O. 12776) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

SECOND SCHEDULE OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road situated in Kauru Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

- R. P. Adjoining or passing through
 1 18.2 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2018 and D.P. 2019, being part Sections 4 and 5, Block IX. 2
- Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 6, 0 2.9 0 Block IX.
- Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Sections 4 and 6, Block IX, and part Sections 4 and 5, 0 9 6 and 6, Bloc Block VIII.
- 0 3.8 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 5, Block VIII. 0
- Part Lot 1, D.P. 2019, being part Section 5, Block VIII. 0 0.1 0
- Part Lots 1 and 3, D.P. 2019, being part Sections 4 and 5, Block VIII. 3 20.6 0
- Part Lot 3, D.P. 2019, and Part Lot 1, D.P. 2016 and D.P. 2019, being part Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block VIII, part Section 23, Block V, part Section 4, Block IX, and part Section 18, Block IV. 14 2 37
- 10 3 3.1 Part Lot 3, D.P. 2019, being part Sections 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10, Block VIII, Kauru S.D., and Run 571, Kakanui S.D.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2148 (S.O. 12776) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of February 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1522; D.O. 18/300/31)

Road Closed in Block II, Whakatane Survey District, Whakatane County

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 22 perches situated in Block II, Whakatane Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through part Lot 1, D.P. 28698, being part Allotment 245, Waimana Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2144 (S.O. 40110) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of February 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/3/0; D.O. 25/0/20)

Street Closed in the City of Napier and Added to Land Acquired for the Purposes of the Housing Act 1955

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the street described in the Schedule hereto is hereby closed and added to the land acquired for the purposes of the Housing Act 1955 described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of street situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

- Adjoining or passing through
- 1 13.4 Parts Lots 21, 47, and Lot 9, D.P. 6257, part Te Whare-o-Maraenui Block. 0
- Lots 9, 10, and 11, D.P. 6257, part Te Whare-o-Maraenui Block. 0 0 39.5
- 0 18.8 Lots 11 and 12, D.P. 6257, part Te Whare-o-Maraenui Block.
- Part Lot 24, D.P. 6257, and Lot 215, D.P. 9799, part Te Whare-o-Maraenui Block. 0 14.1 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2159 (S.O. 3180) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

SECOND SCHEDULE HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 234 acres 3 roods 28 perches situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being all the land comprised and described in the Second Schedule of Proclamation 116164, Hawke's Bay Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of February 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/64/16; D.O. 32/64/1)

Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of a Transmission Line in Blocks II and VI, Otahuhu Survey District – viz, the Otahuhu-Henderson 220 kV Transmission Line (Lake Taupo and Waikato River Power Scheme)

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 43 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of part of the Otahuhu-Henderson 220 kV transmission line (Lake Taupo and Waikato River Power Scheme) proposed to be con-structed under the authority of an Order in Council dated the 13th day of March 1940, made pursuant to section 311 of the Public Works Act 1928 and published in the *Gazette* on the 14th day of the same month at page 383, in Blocks II and VI, Otahuhu Survey District, shall be the line defined and described in the Schedule hereto; and I hereby define as being land upon and in respect of which it is intended to exercise the powers conferred by the Public Works Act 1928

A. 2